Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario

Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East Suite 200 90, avenue Sheppard East Bureau 200

Suite 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4

Toronto ON M2N 0A4



Tel./Tél.: 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario

Senior Judges Report

Name of Track	Western Fa	Western Fair			London	
Date	Monday, 30	Dec 2019		Post Time	18:15	
Weather	Windy (Ter	Windy (Temp: 2 deg. C)				
Track Condition	n Good (Vari	Good (Variant 1 secs)				
No of Races	11	Number of qualifying races	0		Total Entr	i es 100
Mutual Handle	\$653,422					
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting		Investiç Visit	gator	Outgoing Senior Judge Update

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Minler, Jeff	Peters, George	Pote, Emma

Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)

Office

Robert Shepherd excused from 1 drive.

Mark St Louis excused from 1 drive in the 11th.

Races

Race 1 Clear

Race 2 Reviewed the break by #1 Vegas Mach after the start. #1 did cause interference to #8 Unsullied. No placing.

#8 Unsullied made an equipment break (hopple) after the ½ and did pull up. #4 I Think Ima Champ finished distanced and will qualify.

Race 3 Reviewed the break by #3 Mach Art In Motion. Finished 5th, no violations.

Race 4 Clear

Race 5 Inquiry at the start. #6 Dusty Lane Titan made a break and was not inside the fair start pole. Refunded. \$15,555.

Video- https://youtu.be/gxEhUIFGCK8

Race 6 Recall 1 on 8.

Ryan Holliday to be in for an urging review.

Race 7

Driver Sylvain Lacaille was found to be in violation of AGCO rules 22.23.03 (b), 22.23.05 (a+b), and Policy Directive 3-2019. Mr Lacaille did use more than acceptable wrist action while urging. This is the 3rd offence within 1 year. Penalty of \$500 plus a 15 day driving suspension Jan 17- 31 (inclusive). Sb 51064.

Race 8 Clear

Race 9 Recall. #3 Cortez The Killer made a break and did cause interference to #8 Oldfriendskentucky.

The track Vet did examine #3 Cortez The Killer following the race and found no health issues.

Race 10 Breathalyser retest.

Inquiry before the start. #1 Im Not Bad did suffer broken equipment before the start (hopple). Did make an equipment break and pulled up. Refunded \$26,367. Video- https://youtu.be/N0TtK8 G3w8

Race 11 Reviewed the break by #4 at the start, no violations. Alos checked the break by #8 Drama Llama before the ½, interfercen was charted to #'s 1 and 4, no placing